

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 21CA1142 Opinion by Judge Schutz Dunn and Grove, JJ., concur</p> <p>District Court, City and County of Denver Case No. 2019CV32214 Opinion by Judge A. Bruce Jones</p>	
<p>Petitioners Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. and Jack Phillips</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent Autumn Scardina</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2023SC116</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Matthew J. Douglas (Atty. Reg. No. 26017) Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 863-2315 <i>matthew.douglas@arnoldporter.com</i></p> <p>Alex J. Luchenitser* Kalli A. Joslin* Americans United for Separation of Church and State 1310 L Street NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 466-7306 <i>luchenitser@au.org</i> <i>joslin@au.org</i></p> <p>* Admission <i>pro hac vice</i> pending</p>	
<p align="center">BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE, INTERFAITH ALLIANCE, METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, AND SIKH COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identities and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Free Exercise Clause does not require the exemption that the Bakery seeks.	3
A. The public-accommodations law does not trigger strict scrutiny.....	4
B. The public-accommodations law would satisfy even strict scrutiny.....	13
II. Antidiscrimination laws protect religious freedom.....	20
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	15
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022) (mem.)	8
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	13
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	7
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	18, 19

<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016).....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	5, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam)	21, 22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	4
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	22, 23
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 417 P.3d 939 (Colo. App. 2018).....	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	4
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	21
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 528 P.3d 926 (Colo. App. 2023).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , No. 19CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2021).....	9

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13, 14
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 24-34-601	8, 10, 11
C.R.S. § 24-34-301 (West 2019).....	11
Other Authorities	
Complaint, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-58 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016), ECF No. 3.....	23
Kerith J. Conron et al., Williams Inst., <i>Religiosity Among LGBT Adults in the US</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3HzlzUa	22
Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., <i>The Impact of Stigma and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Texas</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/3LQWkfE	19
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964)	18
Brent Staples, <i>Traveling While Black: The Green Book’s Black History</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3aaPiAB	19
